

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING FEDERAL AND TRIBAL
PETITIONERS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
COUNSEL OF LOS ANGELES

DAWYN R. HARRISON
Acting County Counsel

KIM NEMOY
Assistant County Counsel

MELANIA VARTANIAN
Counsel of Record

Deputy County Counsel

500 W. Temple Street,
Suite 648

Los Angeles, California 90012

Telephone: (213) 808-8777

Email: mvartanian@

counsel.lacounty.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the County of Los Angeles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ICWA IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF CALIFORNIA'S JUVENILE DEPENDENCY SCHEME AND IS VITAL TO PROMOTE THE INTERESTS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY'S INDIAN CHILDREN	4
II. THE HISTORY OF RELOCATION CONTRIBUTED TO THE ICWA'S NECESSITY, AND THEREFORE, THE PURPOSE OF THE ICWA WOULD BE DEFEATED IF IT WERE LIMITED TO INDIAN CHILDREN ON OR NEAR INDIAN LANDS	9
III. THE ICWA'S DEFINITION OF "INDIAN CHILD" AND ITS CHILD PLACEMENT PREFERENCES ARE POLITICAL DESIGNATIONS AND PROMOTE SELF-GOVERNANCE BY SOVEREIGN TRIBAL NATIONS	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	17
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3, 4, 18, 19, 21
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	17
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	17
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 468 (Cl. Ct. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> 70 U.S. 407 (1866).....	3, 17
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 331 (1887).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1901	2, 6, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2).....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)-(5)	16, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1902	2, 6, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1915	2, 6
H.R. Rep. 95-1386, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530, 7531	16, 20
Welf. & Inst. Code § 19	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli On California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.62[2] (2022).....	5
Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli On California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.11[1] (Matthew Bender 2017).....	5
Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli On California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.11[2] (Matthew Bender 2017).....	5
Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli On California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.11[3] (Matthew Bender 2017).....	6
Seiser & Kumli, Seiser & Kumli On California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure § 2.125[1] (Matthew Bender 2017).....	6
Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 202, 300.2, 361.5(a).....	5
Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 202, 300.2, 361(c)(1), 361.2(a), 361.3(a)(8), 366.21(e)	5
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38779 (June 14, 2016)	21
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38782 (June 14, 2016).....	14
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38783 (June 14, 2016).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Blackhawk, <i>I Can Carry On From Here: The Relocation of American Indians to Los Angeles</i> (Autumn 1995)	11, 12
Capacity Building Center for Courts, <i>ICWA Baseline Measures Project Findings Report 17</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/spa68nm	8
DCFS Child Welfare Policy Website, <i>Adopting and Serving Children Under the Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA)</i> , http://policy.dcfs.lacounty.gov/Content/Indian_Child_Welfare_Ac.htm#ICWA (revised July 1, 2014)	7
DCFS Child Welfare Policy Website, <i>Case Transfer Criteria and Procedures</i> , http://m.policy.dcfs.lacounty.gov/Src/Content/Case_Transfer_Criteria_P.htm#AI (revised July 29, 2015)	7
ICWA Compliance Task Force <i>Report to the California Attorney General’s Bureau of Children’s Justice</i> , 2017	7, 16
La Verne Madigan, <i>The American Indian Relocation Program</i> , Dec. 1956	11
Lead Article: Racial Bias In American Foster Care: The National Debate, 97 Marq. L. Rev. 215	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Los Angeles County Department of Children and Family Services, <i>Specialized Programs, American Indian Unit</i> , https://dcfs.lacounty.gov/about/what-we-do/dcfs-specialized-programs/#:~:text=The%20American%20Indian%20Unit%20provides,Public%20Law%2095%2D608 (last visited July 22, 2022)	8
National Center for Juvenile Justice, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care Dashboard (2010-2020)</i> , https://www.ncjj.org/AFCARS/Disproportionality_Dashboard.asp?selYear=2020&selState=California&selDisplay=2 (last visited July 22, 2022)	16
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Statutes Related to the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (Nov. 12, 2019), https://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/state-statutes-related-to-indian-child-welfare.aspx#:~:text=Six%20states%20(Iowa%2C%20Michigan%2C,child%22%20and%20the%20notification%20requirements)	6
Nicolas G. Rosenthal, <i>Reimagining Indian Country: Native American Migration & Identity in Twentieth Century Los Angeles</i> (2012)	12, 13
Northern California Indian Development Council, <i>County List of Tribal Nations in California</i> , https://www.ncidc.org/county-list-tribal-nations-california (last visited June 27, 2022)	2, 10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sherwin Broadhead, et al., <i>Report on Federal, State, and Tribal Jurisdiction: Final Report to the American Indian Policy Review Commission</i> 81-85 (U.S. Gov’t Printing Office 1976.).....	16
Statement of Bertram Hirsch, Association on American Indian Affairs, 1974 Senate Hearings	13
UAI Seven Generations Child & Family Services, http://uaiisevengenerations.org (last visited August 4, 2022)	7
United American Indian Involvement, Inc. http://uaii.org (last visited August 4, 2022)	7
United States Census Bureau, 2020 Decennial Census, <i>Census Bureau Tables: Race All Counties within United States and Puerto Rico</i> https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0100000US%240500000&tid=DECENNIALPL2020.P1 (last visited June 27, 2022)	2, 9
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>California Tribal Lands and Reservations Map</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/region9/air/maps/ca_tribe.html (last updated December 2, 2021)	10, 15
Urban Indian Health Institute, <i>Urban Indian Health</i> , https://www.uihi.org/urban-indian-health/ (last visited June 8, 2022)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Website of the Los Angeles County Department of Children and Family Services, https://dcfs.lacounty.gov/ (last visited July 22, 2022)	2
Wilkinson & Biggs, <i>The Evolution of the Termination Policy</i> (1977) 5 Am. Indian L.Rev. 139, 142	10

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380
